

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DENNIS APEL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JEFFREY L. FISHER
Co-Chair, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94025
Tel: (650) 724-7081

CALDWELL LESLIE
& PROCTOR, PC
MICHAEL V SCHAFLER
Counsel of Record
ALBERT GIANG
PUNEET V. KAKKAR
725 S. Figueroa St.,
31st Floor
Los Angeles, California
90017
Tel: (213) 629 9040
schafler@caldwell-leslie.com
giang@caldwell-leslie.com
kakkar@caldwell-leslie.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1382 WOULD RENDER THE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD	4
A. A statute is facially overbroad when there is a realistic danger that it will significantly compromise speech rights	6
B. The government's new interpretation of Section 1382 would extend existing military regulations onto public roads, thereby infringing on a substantial amount of protected speech in a public forum	8
C. The government's new interpretation of Section 1382 would also authorize base commanders to promulgate new military regulations that could further restrict protected speech on public roads	13
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1382 ENCOURAGES AR- BITRARY ENFORCEMENT BY THE GOV- ERNMENT, EVEN AGAINST CIVILIANS WHO LACK NOTICE OF HOW THE LAW IS APPLIED	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The government’s interpretation permits unfettered discretion to arbitrarily issue barment letters in the first place, and then to selectively prosecute recipients of barment letters.....	15
B. The government’s interpretation permits prosecution of civilians who lack notice that Section 1382 applies to them	20
1. The government’s sweeping new interpretation contravenes the common-sense understanding of the physical boundaries of the closed military installation	21
2. The government’s sweeping new interpretation undermines the principle of permanent rights granted by an easement.....	25
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1382 SHOULD BE REJECTED UNDER THE RULE OF LENITY.....	27
A. The rule of lenity is applied whenever there is substantial ambiguity as to the application of a criminal statute	29
B. At most, the government’s interpretation of Section 1382 points to an ambiguity in the phrase “military installation,” which should be resolved in favor of Respondent under the rule of lenity.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The rule of lenity is particularly important where, as here, civilians may have a more “common-sense” understanding of how a criminal statute is applied and enforced in the real world	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	30
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	7
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	7
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	7
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	17
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	6
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	7
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenness v. Forbes</i> , 351 F. Supp. 88 (D. R.I. 1972)	17
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	27
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	26
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	7
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	7, 12
<i>Parker v. United States Air Force</i> , 173 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Pennock v. Dialogue</i> , 27 U.S. 1 (1829)	26
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	29
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	16, 18, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 783 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1986)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cottier</i> , 759 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>United States v. Crowthers</i> , 456 F.2d 1074 (4th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>United States v. Douglass</i> , 579 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 477 F.2d 217 (10th Cir. 1973)	23
<i>United States v. Gourley</i> , 502 F.2d 785 (10th Cir. 1973)	27, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Jelinski</i> , 411 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1969)	16
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 866 F.2d 826 (6th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>United States v. Mowat</i> , 582 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1978)	16, 23
<i>United States v. Packard</i> , 236 F. Supp. 585 (N.D. Cal. 1964).....	24
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 28, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Parrilla Bonilla</i> , 648 F.2d 1373 (1st Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Renkoski</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1065 (W.D. Mo. 1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	30, 31, 33, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Vasarajs</i> , 908 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Va. 1948).....	2
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	6
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	6, 14
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 12, 14, 17, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1382	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Major John R. Brancato, USAF, <i>Base Com- mander Responses to Civilian Misconduct: Systems & Problems for the Staff Judge Ad- vocate</i> , 19 A.F. L. Rev. 111 (1977).....	18
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Adrian Castañeda, <i>Peace Activists Still Protest Missile Tests</i> , SANTA BARBARA INDEPENDENT, Mar. 3, 2008.....	22
Michael Todd, <i>Protest. Arrest. Dismiss. Repeat</i> , PACIFIC STANDARD, Oct. 18, 2012	22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
